LAW No. 04/L-002 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW NO. 03/L-010 ON NOTARY

Assembly of Republic of Kosovo;

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Approves

LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW NO. 03/L-010 ON NOTARY

Article 1

- 1. In the whole text of the basic Law, the noun phrase "President of the Court" shall be replaced with the noun phrase "President of the Court".
- 2. In the whole text of the basic Law, the noun phrase "President of Chamber" and "Vice-President" shall be replaced with the noun phrase "President of Chamber" and "Vice-President".

Article 2

Article 4 of the basic Law, paragraph 2. in the last line of this paragraph the noun phrase: "in point d" shall be deleted and the noun phrase: "sub-paragraph 1.5, of paragraph 1 of this Article shall be added.

Article 3

Article 7 of the basic Law, paragraph 2 is amended and reworded as follows:

2. Candidates who meet the requirements for admission to the Notary Service, in accordance with the Law on Notary, may file a request to enter the notary exam in the Ministry of Justice.

Article 4

Article 10 of the basic Law, paragraph 4. sentence: "The indictment may be filed by unsatisfied candidates within eight (8) days following the publication of the decision" shall be deleted from the text of provision.

Article 5

Article 12 of the basic Law, paragraph 2 is amended and reworded as follows:

2. The Notary seals must be in accordance with easily identifiable circular model, and comprise the concerned Notary's name and surname and the seat of his or her office. General characteristics of the Notary seals shall, with the necessary adjustments, be consistent with the design of seals, as defined by the Law on Stamps in Institutions of the Republic of Kosovo.

Article 6

Article 30 of the basic Law, paragraph 1, sub-paragraph 1.4 shall be deleted from the text of provision.

Article 7

Article 44 of the basic Law shall be deleted while Article 45 shall become Article 44, Articles 46 till 77 shall be recounted with the numbers from 45 till 76.

Article 8

The title of Article 68 of the basic Law, "Committee and President of the Chamber" shall be replaced with "Committee and President of the Chamber."

Article 9

- 1. Article 76 of the basic Law, paragraph 10 is amended and reworded as follows:
 - 10. Within one (1) year following the entry into force of the amendment and supplementation of this law, the Ministry of Justice proposes the Law on Inheritance in Kosovo and the Law on Non-Contested Procedure, considered necessary by this law.
- 2. Article 76 of the basic Law, after paragraph 10, the new paragraph 11 shall be added, as follows:
 - 11. Ministry of Justice shall issue sub-legal acts in order to implement the Law on Notary.

Article 10

This Law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No. 04/ L-002 21 July 2011

Pursuant to the article 80, paragraph 5 of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo, Law shall be published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.